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Revolution in Milk Processing by 1IT,
Delhi

1060. SHRI T.S. NEGI : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :
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(a) whether Indian Institute of Technology, Delhi has revolutionised milk processing by eliminating need to pasteurise milk (Telegraph dated 6 July,
1984);

(b) whether this process will be extended all over the country under Operation Flood;

(c) whether Government propose to apply this process to milk transported from Anand to Delhi which is being pasterurised 3-4 times; and

(d) whether the three new processes developed by Indian Institute of Technology are being adopted by Amul-Cooperative ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA)

(a) to (d) Indian Institute of Technology, Declhi in collaboration with School of Applied Research, Sangli (Maharashtra) and Institute of Home Economics, (University of Delhi) have developed a milk preservation technique with the help of pressure cooker, This in-bottle sterilisation of milk could not be the answer to the large scale processing requirements of the organised dairy sector. Hence the question of its application on a wider scale all over the country does not arise at this stage.

Shortage of Sugar in the Country

1061. SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA :
will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state :

(a) The overall availability of sugar this year in the country through production plus carry-over stocks plus imports, separately;

(b) whether there is overall shortage of sugar relative to its demand; and

(c) how Governmeént are going to combat the deliberate withholding of supplies from the market by persuading the private traders who have c-r_c.it'mq_‘

